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Benefits

¢ Permanent record of your purchase, in case
you misplace your original receipt.

¢ Enters you in our monthly FREE drawing for
$500-worth of Polk speakers.

e Allows you to enroll in Club Polk Benefits:

- Informative Polk Website Forums,

- Special discounts in the Polk Web Store,

- Advance notice of Polk Promos

- Discounts on Authorized Polk parts.

- Stay up to date when there is news and
announcements about your product.

No Internet access? Call Polk Customer Service 800-
377-7655 (US & Canada only). Outside the US & Canada,
call 410-358-3600. We’ll walk you through the simple
registration process!

We take your privacy seriously. Polk does not share or sell information to any other
parties, unless directed by court order. Registering your product has no effect on your
warranty. Warranties apply as stated in your important product information guide.
Please be sure to keep your original purchase receipt.

Questions? Concerns? Contact Polk Customer Service 9am - 5:30pm, M-F, EST(USA)
800-377-7655 US & Canada only | 410-358-3600 outside US & Canada | polkcs@
polkaudio.com

Register your new polk product online now
for a chance to win $500 of polk product!
www.polkaudio.com/registration/

FRANCIAS

Enregistrez votre nouveau produit Polk en ligne maintenant et courez la chance de

gagner pour 500 $ de produits Polk.

www.polkaudio.com/registration/

Avantages

 Crée une attestanon permanente de votre achat en cas de perte de
votre recu original.

* Vous inscrit GRATUITEMENT & noge tirage mensuel de haut-
parleurs Polk d’une valeur de 500

* Vous permet de vous enrdler dans le Club Polk et de

- participer a des forums informatifs sur le site web de Polk,

- profiter de rabais spéciaux au magasin Polk Web Store en ligne,

- obtenir des préavis des promotions Polk,

- bénéficier de rabais sur les piéces autorisées Polk Audio,

- ecevoir les toutes dernieres informations concernant votre produit.
Pas d'accés a l'internet? Contactez le Service a la clientéle de Polk Audio au 800.377.7655 (E.-U.
et Canada seulement). A Iextérieur des E.-U. et du Canada, signalez le 410.358.3600. Nous nous
ferons un plaisir de vous aider  enregistrer votre produit.
Votre confidentialité nous tient a cceur. Polk Audio ne partagera ni ne vendra votre information a toute
autre partie sauf par ordonnance judiciaire. L'enregistrement de votre produit n'a aucun effet sur votre
garantie. Les garanties sont valides telles que décrites dans votre manuel d'utilisation. Assurez-vous de
conserver votre requ original
Ouesnons7 Soucis? Contagtez le Service 4 la clientéle de Polk Audio, de 9 a 181 HNE
(E-U) au 800.377.7655 (E.-L. et Canada seulement). A I'extérieur des E.-U. et du Canada, signalez le
410.358.3600. | polkes@polkaudio.com

ESPANOL

Registre su nuevo producto Polk en linea e incluiremos su nombre en un sorteo
para ganar $500 en productos Polk. www.polkaudio.com/registration/

Beneficios
* Registro permanente de su compra por si pierde su recibo original.

* Participacion l?ralis en nuestro sorteo mensual de $500 en
altavoces Poll

* Inscripcion en el Club Polk, con derecho a:

- Foros informativos del sitio Web de Polk

- Descuentos especiales en la tienda Web de Polk

- Aviso por adelantado de promociones de Polk

- Descuento en repuestos autorizados de Polk.

- Manténgase al dia en cuanto a noticias y anuncios sobre su producto.
No tiene acceso a Internet? comuniquese con el Servicio al cliente de Polk llamando al 800-377-
7655 (solo en EE.UU. y Canada). Fuera de EE.U. y Canads, llame al 410-358-3600. Lo guiaremos
por el simple proceso de inscripcion.
Tomamos en serio su privacidad. Polk no intercambia ni vende informacion a terceras partes excepto
por orden de los tribunales. Inscribir su producto no tiene ningtn efecto en la garantia. Las garantias se
aplican como se indica en el manual del producto. Conserve el original del recibo de compra.
¢Preguntas? ¢ Inquietudes? Comuniquese con el Servicio alzcliente de Polk llamando al 800-377-7655,
de lunes a vieres, de 9:00 de la manana a 5:30 de [a tarde, hora del Este (solo en EE.UU. y Canadé)
Fuera de EE.UU. y Canadd, llame al 410-358-3600 | polkcs@polkaudio.com



What’s in the box
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1. Sound bar 5. Subwoofer power cable
2. Subwoofer 6. Sound bar power cable/power
3. 6' analog stereo cable (3.5mm) supply
4. 6’ optical cable 7. Remote control (battery included)

Important Note

If anything is missing or damaged, or if your MagniFi soundbar fails to operate,
please notify your dealer immediately. We recommend keeping your original
carton and packing materials in case you need to ship the unit in the future.

for more information visit our website at www.polkaudio.com



Connecting your MagniFi soundbar to your TV

We recommend connecting the optical audio output of your TV to the optical
input on the back of the bar. This will provide the highest quality audio
regardless of whether you're watching TV or watching your favorite DVD. If
your TV does not have an optical output, you can use the optical output from
your DVD player or your cable/satellite box to connect to the optical input on
the bar. Then simply use the other bar input for your other audio sources.
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How to Connect Your Subwoofer
Your subwoofer receives a wireless audio signal from the bar. All you need to
do is plug in the power cord and make sure the main power switch is ON.
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Syncing The Bar And Wireless Subwoofer
The MagniFi Soundbar and wireless
subwoofer are preset at the factory to

work together. Should your wireless polk
subwoofer stop receiving an audio signal,
follow these instructions to re-establish the
connection:*
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1. Turn off the subwoofer’s AC Mains switch.

2. Press the SYNC button on the back of the bar and hold for
three (3) seconds.

3. The LED on the back of the bar will blink, indicating that the bar and the
subwoofer are ready to be connected.

4. Turn on the subwoofer’s AC Mains switch. When the subwoofer LED turns
solid green, the bar and subwoofer are connected and ready to use.

* Note: If your bar is mounted to the wall, it will need to be removed for this procedure

for more information visit our website at www.polkaudio.com



Remote Control

1. O Power

2.4 Mute

3. Source 1, 2, Bluetooth® ()

4. Master Volume Up and Down (+/—)
5. Voice Volume Up and Down (+/—)
6. Bass Volume Up and Down (+/—)
7. Movie/Music Select

MagniFi soundbar Button Controls

+ +
M @ VOLUME VOICE

BASS Ja/ *

d) Power On: Standby mode. BASS

Bass: Increase/Decrease

Source: Access learning mode to
N
O select with the remote. Jﬂ/

Mute

-+ Bluetooth: Pairs and connects
VOLUME Volume: Increase/Decrease * with a Bluetooth
_ Device
+ -
VOICE Voice Adjust: Increase/Decrease




LED User Interface

(visit www.polkaudio.com for a more expansive LED section in the manual)

Seven LEDs behind the sound bar grille communicate which source has been
selected (including Movie and Music modes), power state, master, voice and
bass volumes, mute status, Dolby Digital detection and learning mode.

VoiceAdjust Technology

Your MagniFi Soundbar has a dedicated center channel, which you control
from either the bar or the remote control. By controlling the volume of

the center channel, you can fine tune all dialogue to be more intelligible.

Bluetooth® Wireless Technology
(visit www.polkaudio.com for a more expansive Bluetooth section in the manual)

To start using the Bluetooth source you must first pair your device with the
bar. Pairing enables your Bluetooth device to connect with your sound bar
wirelessly. You only have to pair your sound bar with your Bluetooth device
one time for this exchange of information to take place. After that you simply
select “Polk MagniFi” from your device list to make the connection to your
sound bar. The sound bar can hold 8 Bluetooth devices in its memory. If
more than 7 devices pair after yours, your device could be dropped from the
memory list.

The Polk MagniFi is equipped with NFC (Near Field Communication) located
to the right of the buttons, which gives you the convenience of simply
touching your Bluetooth device to pair and connect.

for more information visit our website at www.polkaudio.com 7



IR Remote Learning

For your sound bar to respond to your remote control, you MUST FIRST
program the bar to respond to your television’s original IR (Infra-Red) remote.
An RF (Radio Frequency) remote will not work. Other remotes (cable, satellite)
will work only after you have programmed the bar to respond to the TV's IR
remote.

Note: /f your bar fails to learn certain IR remote codes, the LED will blink red. LED’s then exit the learn
mode after attempting to connect. Carefully repeat steps 1-3 below.

T 1
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%2,
Enter Learn mode by Press the volume Corresponding function should be %Zi’?
pressing and holding up button. pressed repeatedly, and 4 LED’s will flash §§§
the source button for immediately after each press. LED’s will —
3 seconds. flash white 3 times within 1 second then

hold solid for 2 seconds for success.

Code Erasing Procedure: If you have programmed your Sound bar to
respond to a remote control and you no longer want it to do so, erase the
codes by pressing the SOURCE key for about 10 seconds while the unit is

in standby mode (LED’s will flash fast, alternating amber/white 3 times per
second for 2 seconds). When sequence is complete you’ll know that previously
learned codes have been successfully erased.



Remote Battery Replacement
@ Insert and press a pin into the hole, 0 (1) @
then press and push the battery e 7
cover outward to open. DO

@ Install a new CR2032 battery
following the correct orientation
(follow the (+) (-) signs on the remote control)

©® Slide back the battery cover

Technical Assistance

Thank you for your Polk purchase. If you have a question or comment,
please feel free to call us or email us. In North America, call Polk
Customer Service 800-377-7655 (M-F, 9:00 AM-5:30 PM EST) or via
email polkcs@polkaudio.com. Outside the US, call +1-410-358-3600.

Contact Us Directly
Polk | 5601 Metro Drive Baltimore, MD 21215 | 800-377-7655
www.polkaudio.com

The complete owner’s manual can be found online at www.polkaudio.com

for more information visit our website at www.polkaudio.com



Contenu de la boite
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1. Barre de son 5. Cordon d’alimentation du caisson
2. Caisson de graves de graves
3. Céble analogique stéréo (3,5 mm) 6. Cordons d’alimentation de la barre
1,82 m et bloc d’alimentation

4. Cable optique 1,82 m 7. Télécommande (pile incluse)

Note importante:

S’ manque des pieces, si vous découvrez des avaries ou si votre barre
MagniFi ne fonctionne pas, contactez immédiatement votre détaillant.
Conservez la boite et I'emballage, ils assureront la protection du produit en cas
de transit éventuel.



Connexion de la barre a votre téléviseur

Pour une qualité sonore optimale, que vous regardiez la télé ou un DVD, nous
vous recommandons de connecter la sortie optique de votre téléviseur a
I'entrée optique de la barre. Si votre télé n’a pas de sortie optique, vous
pouvez connecter la sortie optique de votre lecteur DVD ou de votre récepteur
céable/satellite a I'entrée optique de la barre. Connectez ensuite toute autre
source audio a I'entrée analogique (AUX) de la barre.
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Pour plus d’information, visitez notre site web : www.polkaudio.com 11



Connexion du caisson de graves
Le caisson de graves recoit un signal sans fil de la barre. Vous n’avez qu’a
brancher le cable d’alimentation et vous assurez que le caisson est allumé.
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Synchronisation de la barre et du caisson de graves
The MagniFi Soundbar and wireless
subwoofer are preset at the factory to
work together. Should your wireless ok
subwoofer stop receiving an audio signal,
follow these instructions to re-establish
the connection:*
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1. Eteignez le caisson de graves. Uu oJ
2. Appuyez sur le bouton SYNC situé a I'arriere de la barre pour 3 secondes.

3. La DEL a larriere de la barre clignotera, indiguant que la barre et
le caisson sont préts a se connecter.

4. Allumez le caisson. Lorsque la DEL du caisson luit vert continu, la barre et le
caisson sont connectés et préts a utiliser.

* Note: si la barre est installée au mur, elle devra étre retirée du mur pour cette procédure.



Télécommande

1. O Interrupteur
2. #& Sourdine

3. SOURCE 1 (OPT), 2 (AUX), Bluetooth® ($)
4. VVOL - Volume principal (+/-)

5. VOICE - Volume des voix (+/-)

6. BASS - Volume des graves (+/—)

7. MOVIE/MUSIC - Sélecteur cinéma/musique

Boutons de contrdle de la barre MagniFi

ssssss

MMMMM

: + + +
O @ VOLUME VOICE BASS m/

I +

O Interrupteur: Mode attente. BASS Bass: graves +/—

Source: accés au mode
apprentissage pour )

A :

O programmer la )ﬁ/ Mute: Sourdine

télécommande

—+

VOLUME Volume: + /-

Bluetooth: appariement/connex-
ion avec dispositif Bluetooth

-+

VOICE Voice: voix +/ —

Pour plus d’information, visitez notre site web

: www.polkaudio.com



DEL - Interface utilisateur
(Pour plus de détails sur la section DEL du manuel, visitez www.polkaudio.com.)

Les sept DEL derriére la grille de la barre indiquent : la source sélectionnée
(incluant les modes movie et music), I’état de tension, le volume des voix
et des graves, I'état de sourdine, la détection Dolby Digital et le mode
apprentissage.

Technologie Voice Adjust

La barre MagniFi est dotée d’un canal central dédié contrélable depuis
la barre ou la télécommande. Ceci vous permet de régler le volume des
dialogues avec précision pour les rendre plus intelligibles.

Technologie sans fil Bluetooth®

Pour connecter la barre a une source Bluetooth®, vous devez d’abord
apparier le dispositif et la barre. Vous n’avez qu’a apparier la barre et le
dispositif Bluetooth une seule fois pour programmer cet échange de données.
Ensuite vous n’aurez qu’a sélectionner Polk MagniFi sur votre dispositif pour
le connecter a la barre. La barre peut garder huit dispositifs Bluetooth en
mémoire. Si sept autres dispositifs sont appariés apres le votre, ce dernier
pourrait &tre éliminé de la liste mémorisée.

La barre MagniFi est munie de Bluetooth (NFC). Vous n’avez qu’a toucher
votre dispositif au sigle Bluetooth situé a droite des boutons pour I'apparier
et le connecter.



Apprentissage IR de votre télécommande

Pour que votre barre réponde a votre télécommande, vous devez D’ABORD
programmer la barre pour gu’elle répondre a la télécommande IR (infrarouge)
originale de votre téléviseur. Les télécommandes RF (radiofréquences) ne sont
pas compatibles. Autres télécommandes (cable, satellite) ne fonctionneront
que lorsque vous les aurez programmeées pour répondre a la télécommande IR
de votre téléviseur

Note: Si votre barre ne réussit pas a acquérir certains codes IR de la télécommande, la DEL

clignotera rouge puis quittera le mode apprentissage. Répétez alors les étapes 1 a 3
ci-dessous :

0 6 o
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3300 ©09 0

5500 0 Bo0)
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Accédez au mode Appuyez sur le bouton Appuyez a répétition sur la fonction désirée.
apprentissage en appuyant VOLUME +. Les 4 Del brilleront aprés chaque pression =
sur le bouton source pour Elles brilleront blanc trois fois en une seconde puis
3 secondes. en continu pour 2 secondes pour indiquer le succés
de I'opération.

Pour effacer les codes: Si vous avez programmé votre barre pour

qu’elle réponde a une télécommande et que vous désirez supprimer cette
programmation, vous pouvez effacer les codes en appuyant sur la touche
SOURCE pour environ dix secondes lorsque la barre est en mode veille (la DEL
clignotera rapidement, alternant entre le blanc et I'ambre trois fois en deux
secondes). Vous saurez que les codes précédemment programmés ont été
effacés lorsque la séquence prend fin.

Pour plus d’information, visitez notre site web : www.polkaudio.com 15



Pour remplacer la pile de la télécommande

© Insérez une épingle dans le trou puis glissez
et retirez le couvercle. e c P

® Installez une nouvelle pile CR2032
en respectant la polarité (+) (-) @

© Replacez le couvercle.

Assistance technique

Merci d’avoir choisi Polk. Si vous avez des questions ou des commentaires,
veuillez nous contacter par téléphone ou par courriel; en Amérique du Nord,
Service a la clientéle Polk, 800.377.7655 (L-V, 9 h -17 h 30 HE); Hors des
E.-U., +1.410.358.3600; ou par courriel a polkcs@polkaudio.com.

Contactez-nous directement
Polk | 5601 Metro Drive Baltimore, MD 21215 | 800-377-7655
www.polkaudio.com

Pour le manuel d’utilisation complet en ligne, visitez :www.polkaudio.com



Contenido de la caja

. -

polk

Uu Uy

1. Barra de sonido

2. Subwoofer

3. Cable estereofonico analdgico de
183 cm (6 pies) con conectores de
3.5 mm (1/8 plg.)

4. Cable optico de 183 cm (6 pies)

Nota importante:

o
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5. Corddn de alimentacion del
subwoofer

6. Corddn y fuente de alimentacion
de la barra de sonido

7. Remote control (battery included)

Si algo falta o ha llegado dafiado, o si la barra de sonido MagniFi no funciona,
avisele al distribuidor inmediatamente. Le recomendamos que guarde la cajay
los materiales de empaquetado originales por si tiene que enviar la unidad.

Hay mas informacion en www.polkaudio.com



Conexion de la barra de sonido MagniFi al televisor

Le recomendamos que conecte la salida de audio éptica del televisor (TV
OPT OUT) a la entrada 6ptica ubicada en la parte de atras de la barra (OPT
IN). Este método da la mayor calidad de audio, independientemente de que
usted esté viendo television o su DVD preferido. Si el televisor no tiene salida
Optica, puede conectar la salida éptica del reproductor de DVD o de la caja
de television por cable o satélite a la entrada 6ptica de la barra. Luego puede
conectar otras fuentes de audio a la otra entrada de la barra.

ENTRADA
OPTIcA © () saLiDA OPTICA
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Conexioén del subwoofer

El subwoofer recibe una sefial de audio inalambrica de la barra; lo Unico que

usted tiene que hacer es enchufar el corddn de alimentacion y asegurarse de
que el interruptor de alimentacion principal esté en la posicion de encendido.

- — D

Sincronizacion de la barra y el subwoofer
inalambrico

La barra de sonido MagniFi y el subwoofer \\
inalambrico vienen configurados de fabrica
para que funcionen juntos. Si el subwoofer
inalambrico deja de recibir la sefial de audio,
siga estas instrucciones para restablecer

la conexion:*

polk

[ —

1. Pase el interruptor principal de corriente alterna \_
del subwoofer a la posicién de apagado. Uu oy

2. Oprima y mantenga oprimido el botén SYNC ubicado en la parte de atras
de la barra durante tres (3) segundos.

3. Elindicador LED ubicado en la parte de atras de la barra parpadea,
indicando que la barra y el subwoofer estan preparados para conectarse.

4. Pase el interruptor principal de corriente alterna del subwoofer a la posicion
de encendido. Cuando el indicador LED del subwoofer brille fiiamente de
color verde, la barra y el subwoofer estan conectados vy listos para usar.

* Nota: Sila barra esta montada en la pared, es necesario desmontarla para hacer este procedimiento.

Hay mas informacion en www.polkaudio.com 19



Control remoto

1. O Alimentacion
2. & Silenciador

3. Fuente (SOURCE) 1 (OPT), 2 (AUX), Bluetooth® (3) Ct)
4. Subida y bajada de volumen principal (VOL) (+/-) | ©
5. Subida y bajada de volumen de voz (VOICE) (+/-) ® @
6. Subida y bajada de volumen de bajos (BASS) (+/—)
7. Seleccion de peliculas (MOVIE) o musica (MUSIC).

ssssss

Botones del control de la barra de sonido MagniFi

+
@ VOLUME

—+

VOICE

BES ;z(

Encendido: Modalidad de
espera.

G

_|_
BASS

Bajos: Aumento o disminucién

Fuente: para seleccionar la
fuente con el control
remoto.

b

R

Silenciador

Volumen: Aumento o
disminucioén

<
o
2
c
=
m

¥

Bluetooth: sintoniza y se conecta
con un dispositivo
Bluetooth

+ 1

Ajuste de voz: Aumento o
disminucion

<
o
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Interfaz de usuario de indicadores LED
(En el manual, que se encuentra en www.polkaudio.com, hay una seccion mas extensa sobre indicadores LED)

Los siete indicadores LED detras de la rejilla de la barra de sonido indican
la fuente que se ha seleccionado (y también las modalidades de pelicula

0 musica); el estado de alimentacion; los volimenes principal, de voz y de
bajos; el estado del silenciador; la deteccion Dolby digital y la modalidad de
aprendizaje.

Tecnologia de ajuste de voz (VoiceAdjust)

La barra de sonido MagniFi tiene un canal central dedicado que se controla
desde la barra o el control remoto. Controlar el volumen del canal central
permite hacer ajustes menores en todos los didlogos para que sean mas
inteligibles.

Tecnologia inalambrica Bluetooth®

Para conectar su dispositivo Bluetooth, lo primero que debe hacer es
sincronizarlo con la barra. La sincronizacion le permite a su dispositivo
Bluetooth conectarse a la barra de sonido inalambricamente y se hace una
sola vez. Después de eso, basta seleccionar “Polk MagniFi” de la lista de
dispositivos para establecer la conexion con la barra de sonido. La barra de
sonido puede memorizar 8 dispositivos Bluetooth. Si se sincronizan mas de 7
dispositivos después del suyo, es posible que su dispositivo sea retirado de la
memoria.

La Polk MagniFi tiene Comunicacion de Campo Cercano (Near Field
Communication, NFC) al lado derecho de los botones, lo cual le da la
conveniencia de simplemente tocar el dispositivo Bluetooth para sincronizar
y conectar.

Hay mas informacién en www.polkaudio.com 21



Aprendizaje del control remoto infrarrojo

Para que la barra de sonido responda a su control remoto, es
INDISPENSABLE programarla PRIMERO para que responda al control

remoto IR (infrarrojo) original del televisor. Los controles remotos de RF
(radiofrecuencias) no funcionan. Se pueden programar otros controles remotos
(de cable o de satélite) solo después de haber programado la barra para que
responda al control remoto infrarrojo del televisor.

Nota: Si la barra no aprende ciertos cédigos remotos de infrarrojo, el indicador LED de alimentacion

parpadea de color rojo y sale de la modalidad de aprendizaje. Repita cuidadosamente los
pasos 1 a 3 que se presentan a continuacion.

i3
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. ) El botén de la funcion correspondiente del control %e@
En:;en(jizggdilr:\j; ?\g: é gﬂg‘; de!} 52}3&:: remoto debe oprimirse repetidamente. Cuatro 933
mpantenimjientz oprimidoyel (VOLUME, +). indicadores LED c_iestellan_ mr_nedlatameme después | 338
botén SOURCE durante 3 ' de cada apretoncito. Los indicadores LED destellan —
de color blanco 3 veces en 1 segundo y luego brillan
fijamente durante 2 segundos cuando la operacion
da resultado.

Procedimiento de borrado de coédigos: Si ha programado la barra de sonido
para que responda a un control remoto y ya no desea que sea asi, puede
borrar los cédigos oprimiendo la tecla SOURCE durante aproximadamente 10
segundos mientras la unidad esté en modalidad de espera (los indicadores
LED destellan rapido alternando entre ambar y blanco 3 veces por segundo
durante 2 segundos). Cuando se completa la secuencia, usted sabe que los
codigos aprendidos anteriormente han sido borrados.

22



Cambio de la pila del control remoto

© Inserte la punta de un imperdible o alfiler
en el agujero y oprima, luego oprima c
y empuje la cubierta del compartimento /

de la pila hacia afuera para abrirlo

@ Instale una pila nueva CR2032 seguin
la orientacion correcta de los signos
(+) (-) del control remoto.

© Deslice la cubierta del compartimento de la pila hasta su posicidn original.

Asistencia técnica

Gracias por la compra de este producto Polk. Si tiene preguntas o
comentarios, no dude en comunicarse con nosotros por teléfono o correo
electrénico. En EE.UU., comuniquese con el servicio al cliente de Polk
llamando al 800-377-7655 (lunes a viernes, de 9:00 AM a 5:30 PM, hora este)
0 escribiendo a polkcs@polkaudio.com. Fuera de EE.UU., llame al +1-410-
358-3600.

Comuniquese con nosotros directamente
Polk | 5601 Metro Drive Baltimore, MD 21215 | 800-377-7655
www.polkaudio.com

La version completa del manual del usuario se encuentra en linea en
www.polkaudio.com

Hay mas informacion en www.polkaudio.com 23
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